Currency/

linkage
receivable

Currency/
linkage
payable

Average
expiration

date
USD

thousands
Par value

RMB
thousands
Par value Fair value

Forward foreign currency USD EUR 02/03/2020  470,368 3,233,637 (265,914)
Contracts and call options USD PLN 08/08/9201  50,048 344,065 )5,679(
 USD BRL 20/80/9201  192,904 1,326,158 )9,528(
 USD GBP 08/09/9201  16,283 111,939 2,186
 USD ZAR 92/07/9201  13,620 93,633 )120(
 ILS USD 07/09/9201  1,361,025 9,356,636 12,402
 USD OTHER  411,176 2,826,714 )23,986(
CPI forward contracts CPI ILS 13/01/2020  602,916 4,144,870 15,370

ADAMA Ltd.
(Expressed in RMB '000) Notes to the Financial Statements

- 145 -

VIII.  Risk Related to Financial Instruments - (cont’d)

D. Market risks - (cont’d)

(1) CPI and foreign currency risks - (cont’d)

(C) Sensitivity analysis

The appreciation or depreciation of the Dollar against the following currencies as of June 30, 2019 and
the increase or decrease in the CPI would increase (decrease) the equity and profit or loss by the amounts
presented below. This analysis assumes that all the remaining variables, among others interest rates,
remains constant.

 June 30, 2019
 Decrease of 5% Increase of 5%
 Equity Profit (loss) Equity Profit (loss)

New Israeli shekel 82,193 60,274 (26,182) (4,263)
British pound  (284) 734 284 (734)
Euro (143,085) (10,232) 148,893 12,183
Brazilian real (17,312) 19,903 10,571 (23,001)
Polish zloty (6,167) )1,593(  6,167 1,593
South African Rand (313) 352 313 (352)
Chinese Yuan Renminbi (18,403) (18,403) 18,403 18,403
CPI-linked NIS 205,520 205,520 (193,406) (193,406)

(2) Interest rate risks

The Group has exposure to changes in the variable interest rate. The Group has different assets and
liabilities in different countries which bear interest according to the economic environment in each country.
Most of the loans, other than the debentures, bear Dollar Libor interest. As a result, most of the variable
interest exposure of those loans is to the Libor interest. Due to market conditions, the variable interest
rates on cash are relatively low.

The Company prepares a quarterly summary of exposure to a change in the Libor interest rate. As at the
approval date of the financial statements, the Company had not hedged this exposure.